
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 1 October 2024 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 
A1  24/00007/FULM: The erection of 18 dwellings (100% affordable 

housing), access, landscaping and associated works 
 
Land to the north of Southworth Road, Breedon On The Hill, 
Leicestershire, DE73 8LU 
 

Permit subject to 
S106 Agreement 
 

11 - 72 

A2  23/01494/FUL: Erection of 9 single storey dwellings including 
associated access and parking arrangements 
 
115 Station Road, Hugglescote, Coalville, LE67 2GB 
 

Permit subject to 
conditions and 
S106 Agreement 
 

73 - 100 

 
  
 



64 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 3 September 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, C Beck (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby), R Canny, D Everitt, J Legrys, 
P Moult, C A Sewell, J G Simmons, N Smith and M B Wyatt (Substitute for Councillor M Burke)  
 
In Attendance: Councillor D Bigby 
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mr S James, Mr A Mellor and Mrs R Wallace 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Bigby who was attending to speak as Ward 
Member, and Councillor M Burke. 
 

18. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1 – application number 24/00240/FULM: Councillors C Beck, R Boam, R Canny, D 
Everitt, J Legrys, R Morris, P Moult, C Sewell, J Simmons and N Smith. 
 

19. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2024. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

20. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

21.  A1 
24/00240/FULM PARTIAL CONVERSION OF PART OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING 
TO A MIXED USE FOR THE PURPOSE OF A WEDDING VENUE AND OTHER 
FUNCTIONS AND THE ERECTION OF 10 HOLIDAY UNITS 
Hill Farm, Willesley Wood Side, Ashby De La Zouch 
 
Officer’s Recommendation: Approval subject to the completion of a S106 agreement 
and conditions 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Parish Councillor M Blair-Park, representing Ashby Town Council, addressed the 
Committee. He stated that the Town Council’s main objections were highway safety due 
to the already very busy road that had lots of on street parking from Hicks Lodge visitors, 
and the noise pollution the proposed venue would generate. Members were asked that 
should they permit the application conditions be added to ensure music only be played 

3

Agenda Item 3.



65 
 

Chair’s initials 

within the building, windows and doors be kept closed while music was playing, the 
building be constructed to minimise noise, and the number and timings of the events be 
restricted. 
 
Mr F Bedford, objector, addressed the Committee. He reminded Members that the site 
was in the heart of the National Forest and was enjoyed by walkers and cyclists. His 
objections were based on the impact the development would have on the nature, wildlife 
and tranquillity of the area.  He believed that the proposed conditions did not address the 
issues as there was no safe route for walkers and cyclists, there would still be a noise 
impact, and the parking provision was unrealistic which would result in on street parking.  
 
Mr J Henderson, agent, addressed the Committee. Members were reminded that there 
were no objections from the Highway Authority or Environmental Health, and the noise 
impact had been incorporated into the building design. It was noted that there had been 
no objections from the two nearest neighbours. Members were urged to permit the 
application. 
 
Councillor D Bigby, Ward Member, addressed the Committee. His main concern was the 
damage to local amenities in relation to noise disturbance, the impact on walkers and 
cyclists who regularly use the site and highway safety. He stated that Willesley Wood Side 
was a dangerous straight road with vehicles regularly travelling above the speed limit, and 
reported a recent accident at approximately the time people would be leaving the site in 
the evening should the application be permitted. He reminded Members that an 
application refused by the committee on highway safety grounds previously was upheld at 
appeal. Should Members be mindful to permit the application, he urged the tightening of 
conditions. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager addressed the matters raised by the 
speakers. 
 
In determining the application some concerns were raised in relation to highway safety, in 
that there were no pedestrian facilities to walk safely down the narrow and dangerous 
road the site is accessed from. Some Members were unhappy with how the Highway 
Authority had dealt with the application. There was also a concern about the removal of an 
oak tree and the impact the sewerage treatment proposals would have on the River 
Mease SAC in terms of pollution.   However, it was acknowledged that this type of 
development was a benefit to the economy and that by permitting the application, 
conditions could be added to restrict the operation of the venue.   
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor R Morris 
and seconded by Councillor R Canny. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the officer’s recommendations with 
conditions as amended in the update sheet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



66 
 

Chair’s initials 

 

Motion to permit in accordance with the officer's recommendations (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Catherine Beck Against 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Peter Moult Against 

Councillor Carol Sewell Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.43 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
1 October 2024 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government (Access to information Act) 
1985 all 
[...]
 award of costs. This is in accordance with the Local Planning 
Code of Conduct.  The wording of the reasons or additional reasons for refusal, and the 
decision notice as the case is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
7 Amendments to Motion 
 
An amendment must be relevant to the motion and may: 

1. Leave out words 
2. Leave out words and insert or add others 
3. Insert or add words as long as the effect is not to negate the motion 

 
If the amendment/s makes the planning permission incapable of implementation, then the 
effect is to negate the motion. 
 
If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the meeting or 
where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the meeting for a short 
period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions is included in the report. The final wording 
of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

9



 

9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put, 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2024  
Development Control Report 

 
 
The erection of 18 dwellings (100% affordable housing), 
access, landscaping and associated works 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land to the north of Southworth Road, Breedon On The Hill, 
Leicestershire DE73 8LU   

Application Reference  
24/00007/FULM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 440260 
Grid Reference (N) 322682 
 
Applicant: 
Bowsall Developments Ltd and EMH Group 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 
 
 

Date Registered:  
3 January 2024 

 
Consultation Expiry: 

11 September 2024 
 

13 Week Date: 
3 April 2024 

 
Extension of Time: 

2 October 2024 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   
 

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2024  
Development Control Report 

Reasons the case is called to the Planning Committee 
 
This application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Morris as in 
his opinion the proposal would be an overdevelopment of the site; there would be a loss of 
neighbour amenity and overshadowing of adjacent properties; there would be highway safety 
issues due to inadequate access; the layout is poor and not in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted Good Design SPD; the policies of the submission Breedon on the Hill Neighbourho
[...]
icy H6. 
 
In terms of Policy BotH19 of the submission BotHNP, the proposed development would not 
deliver market dwellings nor would the number of bedrooms in an individual dwelling exceed 3. 

37



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2024  
Development Control Report 

On this basis the first part of Policy BotH19 would not be applicable. Whilst no bungalows are 
proposed, four of the dwellings would be designed to be accessible and adaptable to meet the 
housing needs of older households and consequently the development is broadly compatible 
with the terms of Policy BotH19 of the submission BotHNP. In any event only limited weight 
could be afforded to policies of the submission BotHNP in the overall assessment of the 
application. 
 
Overall, the proposal would be considered compliant with Policy H6 of the adopted Local Plan, 
Policy BotH19 of the submission BotHNP, and Building for a Healthy Life (BfHL) criteria relating 
to ‘Homes for Everyone’. 
 
Assessment of objections in relation to design, housing mix and the impact on the character and 
appearance of the streetscape 
 
Objection 
 

Officer Response 

 
100% social housing on a 
single site is unacceptable and 
against policy and there is no 
evidence of local demand on 
this scale. 
 

 
When accounting for the advice from the Council’s 
Affordable Housing Enabler (AHE) it is considered that 
there is evidence available which supports the demand for 
the proposed development with it not being a requirement 
of policy that such demand should be at the ‘local’ level. 
 
Criterion (b) of Paragraph 64 of the NPPF outlines that 
where a need for affordable housing is identified this would 
be expected to be met on site provided the agreed 
approach contributes to the objective of creating mixed and 
balanced communities. 
 
Whilst a wholly affordable scheme, which would integrate 
with other wholly affordable developments off Southworth 
Road, it is considered that when consid
[...]
n economy.  
 
In terms of issues relating to protecting and enhancing the natural environment, and as set out 
in the report above, the development would be undertaken on a greenfield site. Such 
development on a greenfield site result in a net gain in biodiversity not being delivered on the 
application site. However, it would be possible to deliver a biodiversity net gain (BNG) by the 
purchase of statutory credits or at an off-site habitat bank and conditions on any permission 
granted could secure this (including the Biodiversity Offsetting Management Plan (BOMP) 
requested by the County Council Ecologist who has no objections to the application – as 
discussed in the ‘Ecology’ section of this report above). This approach would ensure that a ‘net 
gain’ would be delivered in line with Paragraphs 180 and 186 of the NPPF, with the report 
acknowledging that the mandatory 10% BNG would not be applicable to the proposal given the 
timing of its submission. 
 
It also must be accepted that from an environmental perspective the submission Breedon on the 
Hill Neighbourhood Plan (BotHNP) seeks to allocate the site for residential development (Policy 
BotH16) which provides an acceptance that the site would be built upon in the future. 
 
Having regard to the three objectives of sustainable development, therefore, and having regard 
to the conclusions in respect of various technical issues as outlined above, it is considered that 

71



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2024  
Development Control Report 

subject to the imposition of conditions and the securing of a Section 106 agreement the overall 
scheme would represent sustainable development and approval is recommended. 
 

 
 

72



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2024  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of 9 single storey dwellings including associated 
access and parking arrangements 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
115 Station Road, Hugglescote, Coalville, Leicestershire LE67 
2GB  

Application Reference  
23/01494/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442515 
Grid Reference (N) 312632 
 
Applicant: 
Hardingstone Property LLP 
 
Case Officer: 
James Banks 
 
Recommendation: 
Permit, subject to conditions and S106 agreement 
 
 

Date Registered:  
09 November 2023 

 
Consultation Expiry: 

20 December 2023 
 

8 Week Date: 
16 January 2024 

 
Extension of Time: 
6 September 2024 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   
 

 
 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 
 
 

73

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 1 October 2024  
Development Control Report 

Reason the case is called to the Planning Committee:  
 
This application is brought to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Russell Johnson 
on the grounds that the proposal is contrary to the Hugglescote Neighbourhood Plan Policy 
ENV 2 and Policy ENV 6 and encroachment into the conservation area. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 

1. Time limit for implementation  
2. Approved plans  

The development must be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved plans, 
ensuring that it is constructed as proposed and assessed during the planning process. 

3. Implementation of access (Highways)  
This condition requires the construction of the site access in accordance with approved 
plans to ensure safe access for vehicles entering and exiting the development. 

4. Implementation of vehicular visibility (Highways)  
This ensures that appropriate visibility splays for vehicles are provided and maintained at 
the access point to guarantee safe and unobstructed sightlines for drivers. 

5. Implementation of pedest
[...]
oposal is considered to make a positive contribution to the 
environmental objective. 
 
Having regard to the three overarching objectives of sustainable development, and the detailed 
considerations outlined above, it is considered that the proposed development complies with the 
relevant policies of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan, the Hugglescote and Donington le 
Heath Neighbourhood Plan, and the NPPF (2023). 
 
Subject to the imposition of conditions relating to design, landscaping, biodiversity, drainage, 
and other technical matters, the proposed development represents sustainable development, 
and approval is recommended. 
 
 
 

 

100


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	APPENDIX B

	A1 24/00007/FULM: The erection of 18 dwellings (100% affordable housing), access, landscaping and associated works
	APPENDIX B

	A2 23/01494/FUL: Erection of 9 single storey dwellings including associated access and parking arrangements
	APPENDIX B






Minutes of the meeting


67 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 1 October 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, M Burke, R Canny, D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult, C A Sewell, 
J G Simmons and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr J Banks, Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Mellor and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
 
 

23. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor R Morris declared a registerable interest in item A1 – application 
24/00007/FULM, as he was speaking in objection as the Ward Member.  He would leave 
the meeting during consideration and voting on the application. 

 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1 - application 24/00007/FULM: Councillor J Legrys. 
 
Item A2 – application 23/01494/FUL: Councillors D Bigby, R Canny, J Legrys, P Moult, C 
Sewell and J Simmons. 
 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

25. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Before moving to the planning applications, the Chair announced that it was the last 
committee meeting for the Planning and Development Team Manager as he was leaving 
the authority.  Members thanked him for his service to the Council and the support 
provided to the Planning Committee. 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 



68 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
 
 

26.  A1 
24/00007/FULM: THE ERECTION OF 18 DWELLINGS (100% AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING), ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
Land to the north of Southworth Road, Breedon On The Hill, Leicestershire, DE73 8LU 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Having declared an interest in the item, Councillor R Morris removed himself from the 
meeting to join the public gallery prior to being invited to speak as Ward Member. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Ms B Moss, agent, addressed the Committee. Members were reminded of the need for 
affordable housing across the district and that due to the high market rents in Breedon, 
she felt that the proposals should be welcomed. It was noted that there were no objections 
from statutory consultees and the proposed financial contributions towards local services 
was listed. Due to the sustainability of the village and the high quality of the scheme, 
Members were urged to permit the application. 
 
Councillor R Morris, Ward Member, addressed the Committee. He listed his concerns 
including loss of amenities to neighbouring properties, overlooking, poor design and 
historic flooding issues in the area. He informed the Committee of the current ongoing 
flood improvement works currently being undertaken in the village which would take 
approximately three years; therefore, he felt an alternative proposal with suitable design 
changes would be more welcome once the works had been completed. 
 
After addressing the Committee, Councillor R Morris left the meeting during the 
consideration and voting on the application. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager addressed the matters raised by the 
speakers. 
 
In determining the application historical flooding issues in the area was discussed and 
some concerns were raised by Members However, the need for affordable housing was 
acknowledged along with the need to encourage younger generations to the villages to 
ensure their survival. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor D Bigby 
and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendations. 
 
At the conclusion of the item, Councillor R Morris returned to the Committee. 

Motion to permit in accordance with the officer's recommendations (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor David Everitt For 



69 
 

Chair’s initials 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Carried 

 

27.  A2 
23/01494/FUL: ERECTION OF 9 SINGLE STOREY DWELLINGS INCLUDING 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND PARKING ARRANGEMENTS 
115 Station Road, Hugglescote, Coalville, LE67 2GB 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to conditions and S106 agreement 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mr Miller, objector, addressed the Committee.  He raised his main concern regarding the 
disturbance to the ponds on the site which were historical archaeological assets.  He felt 
that the mitigations proposed to protect the ponds were not satisfactory and therefore did 
not comply with the National Planning Policy Framework in relation to heritage assets.  He 
also referred to the Parish Neighbourhood Plan which stated that heritage assets should 
be protected for future generations, he therefore questioned who would be responsible for 
the maintenance and preservations of the ponds.  Members were urged to refuse the 
application. 
 
Mr Mattley, agent addressed the Committee.  He welcomed the positive recommendations 
from the officers and explained the reasons behind the proposed differences to the 
previously granted permission.  It was noted that thorough ecology assessments had 
been undertaken on the site and the planning conditions proposed, which had been 
agreed by the county archaeologist, would protect the ponds.  Members were urged to 
permit the application. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, Ward Member, addressed the Committee.  He listed his concerns 
including the impact on the historical ponds, harm to biodiversity and habitat, felling of 
trees and hedgerows, flooding risk and width of access for emergency services.  Sections 
of the National Planning Policy Framework designed to protect these matters were 
referenced.  Particular concerns were raised in relation to the badger sett near the site 
which had been disturbed by other developers and the impact on the area due to the lack 
of a construction traffic management plan.  
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager addressed the matters raised by the 
speakers. 
 
In determining the application some Members were unhappythat another application for 
the site had been submitted when the Committee had thoroughly discussed the site in the 
past.  Concerns were also shared about the impact on the ponds on the site and the 
nearby badger setts.  However, the risks were acknowledged and the importance of 
adhering to the conditions mitigating them was stressed.  Further comments both for and 
against the application were shared. 
 
Following a question in relation to the wording of planning condition 12, the Planning and 
Development Team Manager confirmed that although the wording was summarised within 
the report, the full detailed condition as approved by the county archaeologist would be 
imposed should the application be permitted.  
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor R Morris 
and seconded by Councillor M Burke.   
 



70 
 

Chair’s initials 

The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendations. 

Motion to permit in accordance with the officer's recommendations (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny Against 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Peter Moult Against 

Councillor Carol Sewell Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.09 pm 
 

 


